



5563.22

1

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 5563/2022**

Ganesh Asekar & others

**..versus..**

State of Maharashtra & others

.....  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders or directions  
and Registrar's orders

.....  
Court's or Judge's orders

.....  
Shri P.S. Kshirsagar, Advocate for the Petitioner(s)  
Shri A.M. Kadukar, AGP for the Respondent/State

**CORAM:- M.S. JAWALKAR & RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.**  
**OCTOBER 15, 2025**

. This Court, vide order dated 26/11/2024, directed the learned AGP to make a statement within two weeks. It is also observed by this Court that in case the statement is not forthcoming, after that, the Court would be constrained to direct an enquiry into the finances and activities or pass an order in absence of such instructions even if it is detrimental to the State.

(2) Shri Kadukar, learned AGP seeks time to make a statement and assures that he will look into the matter personally.

(3) Considering the request and assurance, list the Petition on 14/11/2025 for making a statement on affidavit, along with connected matters.

(RAJ D. WAKODE, J.)

(M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)